BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: lvan Ruvalcaba

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 12, 2013, Ivan Ruvalcaba was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 11, 2012 at Sage Five
Foods, Stuitgart, AR. lvan Ruvalcaba did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about April 2, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

0 KB

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 4’/5 /‘3

RB03122013E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Chad Townsend

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 4, 2013, Chad Townsend was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 10, 2012 at Regions
Bank, Little Rock, AR. Chad Townsend did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about April 2, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penailty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ‘%/5’/3

RB03042013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE; Herman Ruvaicaba

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 12, 2013, Herman Ruvalcaba was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a Iicensé in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 11, 2012 at Sage Five
Foods, Stuttgart, AR. Herman Ruvalcaba did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about April 2, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: & 4/3

RB03122013E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: David Smothers

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 12, 2013, David Smothers was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 5, 2012 at Sun Trust
Bank, Marion AR. Richard Hill did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about April 12, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

e
/
By: %Af C,'/L
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 4'/22’/’3

RB03122013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LLABOR
IN RE: Richard Hill

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 12, 2013, Richard Hill was assessed a civil money penalty in the

amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 9, 2012 at Sun Trust
Bank, Marion AR. Richard Hill did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about April 12, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: '//20( B«/i_a

Ronald E. Baker
L.abor Division Manager

Date: 4/22 /4 3

RB03122013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Arch Northcutt
M-2723

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 15, 2013, Arch Northcutt (M-2723) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $400.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas and failure to supervise two (2) electrical
apprentices in violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H){6)(c) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on january 12, 2013 at
Willow Creek Apartments, Jonesboro, AR. Arch Northcutt did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about April 12, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $400.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

~ M{ P,

By: el %ﬂw—#
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 4/22//5'

RB03152013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jeffery Hennessy
M-4972

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 26, 2013, Jeffery Hennessy (M-4972) wés assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise 2 electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on January 23, 2014 at the Hampton Innn
in Texarkana, AR. Jeffery Hennessy did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about April 12, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: /Qa{\?«éﬁ

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: /22 /7

RB03262013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Cody Hunter
EA-8292
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 26, 2013, Cody Hun{er was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $10.00 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of his/her license in
violation of Regulation 010.13-009(A)(1-6) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 23, 2013 at Hampton Inn 5302
Crossroads Parkway, Texarkana, Arkansas 71554. . John Taylor did not contest the

penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $10.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed untit the penalty is paid.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

| By@ijiﬂl__m

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 4"/éf:‘""’ﬁ2

RB03262013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: John Taylor
EA-13406
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 26, 2013, John Taylor was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $10.00 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of his/her license in
violation 6f Regulation 01 0.13-009(A)(1 -6) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 23, 2013 at Hampton Inn 5302
Crossroads Parkway, Texarkana, Arkansas 71854.. John Taylor did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $10.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: QMF @/ﬁ/

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 4/22//3

RB03262013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert Wilson
M-5831

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 8, 2013, Robert Wilson (M-5831) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $1,500.00 for employing two (2) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 28, 2013 at
Burlington Coat Factory, Little Rock, AR. Robert Wilson did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about Ap'ril 17, 2013,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $1,500.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/g Agl—*’-—

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date. 4 /élé /3

RB04082013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Wes Ferguson

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 6, 2013, Wes Ferguson was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on December 6, 2012 at Arkansas
State University, Jonesboro, AR. Wes Ferguson did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about 04/24/2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW;

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ‘///a;/f a-—-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: %/Z ¢ / 3

Batch #



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David Peavy
M-2294

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 27, 2013, David Peavy (M-2294) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $225.00 for failure to supervise three (3) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on January 24, 2013 at Texarkana
Convention Center, Texarkana, AR. David Peavy did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about April 29, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $225.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/QwLoi BJ:..‘_.

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:

RB03272013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jose Ramos

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 8, 2013, Jose Ramos was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 28,2013 at Burlington Coar Factory,
Little Rock AR. Jose Ramos did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about May 13, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b}.
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

—

By: /\,;/,_,,e é&
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: §/S/’3

RB04082013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Christian Irizarry

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 8, 2013, Christian Irizarry was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 28,2013 at Burlington Coar
Factory, Little Rock AR. Christian Irizarry did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about May 13, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q / ?Z/p——r

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ﬂ{ / 3 %3

RB04082013C



i

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jeremy Todd

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

‘On May 22, 2013, Jeremy Todd was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 30, 2013 at. Family Dollar,
205 E Speédway, Dermoit, AR 71638. Jeremy Todd did not contest the penalty in the

allotted time period and has not paid the penaliy.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
| The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalfy pursuant fo the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Qo{@ e
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 6 /24' f{’g

RB05222013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
iN RE: Mike Higgins

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 17, 2013, Mike Higgins was assessed a civil money penalty in the

- amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.

Code Ann. §17-28-304. This viblation occurred on June 15, 2013 at Belk Store #199,

Paragould, AR. Mike Higgins did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or

| about June 20, 2013,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@ié zﬁ_
Ronald E. Baker :
- Labor Division Manager

Date: 6/24‘% 5

RB06172013F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Cary Long
M-8476
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 17, 2013, Cary Long (M-8476) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $2,250.00 for empldying three (3) unlicensed individual(s) to perform |
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of th_e State of Arkansas. This ;v'iolation occurred on June 15, 2013 at Belk

Store #199, Paragould, AR . Cary Long did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about June 20, 2013.

- CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil -money
penalty pursuant to th'e provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $2,250.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: /JQM/JZ,L_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:_ {9/744/'3
RB06172013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: - Damien Cloren

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 17, 2013, Damien Cléren was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 15, 2013 at Belk Store #199,

Paragould, AR. Damien Cloren did not contest the penalty, but tendered paymenf on or

about June 20, 2013,

CONCIUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized fo assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty'is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Q«.Lof i?l

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: éé@/f:{
RB06172013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Chris Coleman

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 17, 2013, Chris Coleman was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 15, 2013 at Belk Store #198,
Paragould, AR. Chris Coleman did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about June 20, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant o the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civit money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy T T34

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date. & /?4’ /4 b1

RB06172013E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jerry Banks
M-5313

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 20, 2013, Jer.ry Bénks (M-5313) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed indiv'idual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on February 5,72013 at Tenarius, 5101 N.
Country Rd. Hickman, Arkansas. Jerry Banks did not contest the penalty, and has not
paid the penalty. | |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal io the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @ML BL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

‘Date: 5/24“/ 5,

RB05202013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

INRE: = Jose Espinoza EA-14436
Unlicensed
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 21, 2013, Jose Espinosa (EA-14436) was assessed a ciViI money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for violations df the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the‘State of Arkansas, and for performing
electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. These
violations occurred on February 13, 2013 at 3300 JFK Blvd, North Little Rock,
Arkansas. Jose Espinoza  did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the pro_visions'of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b). .

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there
being no appeal to the Bbard of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid. |

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@jz/

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 5// 24/?/ 2

CC02132013A
RB05212013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTIVIENT OF LABOR

IN RE: ~ James Shelion
Unlicensed
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT.

On May 21, 2013, James Shelton was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for Vioiations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas, and for performing electrical work without
a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. These violations occur‘red on
March 4, 2013 at Tetra Technologies, Inc. West Memphis. James Shelton did not
contest the penally and has not paid_the penalty. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, _there
being‘ no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not
be renewed until the penalty is paid.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

'Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 5/%'”/1{?

CC03042013G
RB05212013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Mortis
Unlicensed

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 20, 2013, James Morris was assessed a civil money penally in the

. amount of $50.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas, and for performing electrical work without
a license in violatidn of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. These violations occurred on
February 5, 2013 at Tenarius, 5101 N. Country Rd. Hickman, Arkansas. James Mortis

did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil mohey
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THERE.FOF{E, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there
being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall 'not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@aégxé_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Dafe: é/ Wﬁ 3

TD02052013C
RB05202013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Stoney Lane
RM-0431
ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 20, 2013, Stoney Lane was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work beyond the scope of his/her license ih
violaﬁion of Regulation 010.13-009(A){1-8) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 24, 2013 at 237 Tangléwood A5
Lake Hamilton, Arkansas. Stoney Lane did not contest the penalty and has not paid
the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there
being no appeal to the_ Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy Ioa A

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 5/64/3

RB05202013B



BEFORE TH.E ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Stephen Wright
' M-5417

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 20, 2013, Stephen Wright {(M-8339) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $150.00 for employing 1 unlio;ensed individual(s) to perform electrical |
work in violation of Regulation 01 0.13-0_17(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on January 24, 2013 at 237 Tanglewood AS
Lake Hamilton, Arkansas. St_épheh Wright did not contest the penalty, and has not
paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal o the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@m—’—
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: é/.i 4/43
RB05202013A |



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Phillip Cowan
M-3418
ORDER
EINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 22, 2013, Phillip Cowan (M-3418) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise One (1) electrical apprentices in violation
of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. These violations occurred on March 6, 2013 at 691 N Wordsworth Lane,
Fayetteville, AR. Phillip Cowan did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about June 25, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy b 7L
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 'é/ZéﬁS
RB05222013E o



